

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION**

---

**SECRETARY OF LABOR,**

United States Department of Labor,

Complainant,

v.

**ALTOR, INC., and/or AVCON, INC., and/or  
VASILIOS SAITES, individually, and d/b/a  
ALTOR, INC., and/or AVCON, INC., and  
NICHOLAS SAITES, individually, and d/b/a  
ALTOR, INC., and/or AVCON, INC.**

Respondents.

---

**OSHRC Docket No.  
99-0958**

**OPENING BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR**

EUGENE SCALIA  
Solicitor of Labor

JOSEPH M. WOODWARD  
Associate Solicitor for  
Occupational Safety and Health

KENNETH A. HELLMAN  
Senior Trial Attorney

JORDANA W. WILSON  
Trial Attorney

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
Room S-4004  
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5484

NOVEMBER 2002

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
Table of Authorities .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	1
1. Respondents and their related corporations .....	1
2. The Saites companies' history of OSHA inspections and violations .....	4
3. The worksite at issue in <i>Avcon I</i> – the Hackensack Project.....	5
4. The worksite at issue in this case – the Mariner High Rise.....	5
5. The construction method at the Mariner.....	8
6. The OSHA inspection.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I.    ALTOR AND AVCON WERE A SINGLE EMPLOYER UNDER THE OSH ACT.....	12
II.   THE ALJ ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE COMMISSION LACKS AUTHORITY TO PIERCE THE CORPORATE VEIL. ....	13
A.   Overview.....	13
B.   The Commission is the Proper Forum to Determine Whether the Saites are Employers for Purposes of This Case.....	14
III.  THE SECRETARY'S ACTION IN CITING THE SAITES IS CONSISTENT WITH WELL-ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT IMPOSING INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY FOR VIOLATION OF REMEDIAL LABOR LAWS.....	18
A.   Introduction.....	18
B.   The <i>Pisani</i> Factors Require That the Saites be Held Liable for the Violations Here. ....	20
1. Gross undercapitalization.....	20
2. Failure to observe corporate formalities .....	22

3. Nonpayment of dividends .....	22
4. The insolvency of the debtor corporation at the time .....	23
5. Siphoning of funds of the corporation by the dominant stockholder.....	23
6. Nonfunctioning of other officers or directors .....	23
7. Absence of corporate records.....	24
8. Corporation is merely a facade for operations of the dominant stockholder or stockholders .....	24
9. An element of injustice or fundamental unfairness .....	25
IV. THE ALJ CORRECTLY AFFIRMED CITATION 2, ITEM 1 FOR THE FAILURE TO WEAR HEAD PROTECTION AS A WILLFUL VIOLATION.....	27
A. The ALJ Correctly Affirmed Citation 2, Item 1. ....	27
B. The ALJ Correctly Affirmed Citation 2, Item 1 as a Willful violation.....	30
V. THE ALJ CORRECTLY AFFIRMED A PENALTY OF \$32,000.....	32
VI. THE ALJ CORRECTLY AFFIRMED CITATION 2 ITEMS 2 THROUGH 7 FOR THE FAILURE TO ASSURE FALL PROTECTION.....	33
VII. RESPONDENTS FAILED TO PROVE THEIR AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES OF INEASIBILITY AND GREATER HAZARD.....	38
A. Respondents Failed to Prove Infeasibility. ....	38
1. Respondents failed to show that nets were infeasible.....	40
2. Respondents failed to show that guardrails were infeasible. ....	41
3. Respondents failed to show that fall arrest systems were infeasible. ....	42
B. Respondents Failed to Prove Greater Hazard. ....	43
VIII. CITATION 2, ITEMS 2 THROUGH 7 (FALL PROTECTION) WERE WILLFUL.....	44

IX. THE ALJ CORRECTLY ASSESSED PER INSTANCE PENALTIES FOR CITATION 2, ITEMS 2 THROUGH 7. THE ALJ, HOWEVER, SHOULD HAVE ASSESSED THE PENALTIES PROPOSED. .... 49

X. RESPONDENTS WILFULLY VIOLATED CITATION 2, ITEM 8 REQUIRING THAT EMPLOYEES BE PROTECTED FROM FALLING THROUGH HOLES. .... 50

XI. THE ALJ CORRECTLY AFFIRMED CITATION 1, ITEM 1. .... 53

XII. THE ALJ CORRECTLY AFFIRMED CITATION 1, ITEM 2. .... 55

XIII. THE ALJ CORRECTLY AFFIRMED CITATION 1, ITEM 4. .... 56

XIV. THE ALJ CORRECTLY AFFIRMED CITATION 1, ITEM 5. .... 57

XV. THE ALJ CORRECTLY REJECTED RESPONDENTS' ARGUMENT THAT THE SECRETARY SELECTIVELY ENFORCED THE ACT AGAINST THEM..... 58

CONCLUSION..... 59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Advance Specialty Co., 3 BNA OSHC 2072 (No. 2279, 1976).....	13
*A.E. Staley Mfg v. Secretary of Labor, 19 BNA OSHC 1199 (Nos. 91-0637, 91-0638, 2000), aff'd, 295 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	50, 53
*A.J. McNulty, 19 BNA OSHC 1121 (No. 94-1758, 2000), aff'd, 283 F.3d 328 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	39, 40-41, 54
Alman v. Danin, 801 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986).....	25
Amerisig Southeast, Inc., 17 BNA OSHC 1659 (No. 93-1429, 1996).....	32
Anderson v. Abbott, 321 U.S. 349 (1944).....	18, 25
Atlantic & Gulf Stevedores, Inc. v. OSHRC, 534 F.2d 541 (3d Cir. 1976).....	29
Avcon, Inc., Vasilios N. Saites, and Nicholas Saites ("Avcon I"), on review, 2000 WL 1466090 (Nos. 98-0755, 98-1168, J. Rooney).....	3, passim
Aviation Constructors, Inc., 18 BNA OSHC 1917 (No. 96-0593, 1999).....	31
Babcock & Wilcox v. OSHRC, 622 F.2d 1160 (3d Cir. 1980).....	31
Baker Tank Co./ Altech, 17 BNA OSHC 1177 (No. 90-1786-S, 1995).....	55
Bangor Punta Opertionas, Inc. v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R. Co., 417 U.S. 703 (1974).....	18, 25

\* Denotes cases principally relied on.

**CASES (cont'd)**

**PAGE**

Bowater Steamship Co. v. Patterson,  
303 F.2d 369 (2d Cir. 1962),  
cert. denied, 371 U.S. 860 (1962) .....25

Brennan v. OSHRC (Underhill Constr. Corp.),  
513 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1975).....38

Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers v. Springfield Terminal Ry.,  
210 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2000).....18

Calang Corp.,  
14 BNA OSHC 1789 (No. 85-0319, 1990).....52

Capital Telephone Co. v. FCC,  
498 F.2d 734 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....26

Caterpillar, Inc. v. Herman,  
154 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 1998) .....31

Caterpillar, Inc.,  
17 BNA OSHC 1731 (No. 93-373, 1996),  
aff'd, 122 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1997) .....46

CBI Services, Inc.,  
19 BNA OSHC 1591 (No. 95-0489, 2001),  
pct. for review filed, No. 01-1519 (D.C. Cir., Dec. 21, 2001).....30, 50, 57

Cleveland Consol., Inc. v. OSHRC,  
649 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1981) .....39

DeKalb Forge Co.,  
13 BNA OSHC 1146 (No. 83-299, 1987).....59

DeWitt Truck Brokers v. W. Ray Flemming Fruit Co.,  
540 F.2d 681 (4th Cir. 1976) .....19

D.M. Sabia Co.,  
17 BNA OSHC 1413 (No. 93-3274, 1995),  
rev'd on other grounds, 90 F.3d 854 (3d Cir. 1996).....39

**CASES (cont'd)**

**PAGE**

Donovan v. Adams Steel Erection, Inc.,  
766 F.2d 804 (3d Cir. 1985).....28

E & R Erectors, Inc. v. Secretary,  
107 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 1997).....39, 41

First Nat. City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior De Cuba,  
462 U.S. 611 (1983).....18, 25

Fluor Daniel v. OSHRC,  
295 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2002) .....48, 54

Frank Irely, Jr., Inc. v. OSHRC,  
519 F.2d 1200 (3d Cir. 1975),  
aff'd on other grounds en banc, 519 F.2d 1215,  
aff'd on other grounds sub nom. Atlas Roofing v. OSHRC,  
430 U.S. 442 (1977).....30, 45

Franklin R. Lacy (Aqua View Apartments),  
9 BNA OSHC 1253 (No. 3701, 1981).....28

F.X. Messina Constr. Corp. v. OSHRC,  
505 F.2d 701 (1st Cir. 1974).....31, 46, 48

Gilles & Cotting, Inc.,  
3 BNA OSHC 2002 (No. 504, 1976).....37

J.A. Jones Constr. Co.,  
15 BNA OSHC 2201 (No. 87-2059, 1993)..... 49-50, 54

\*Joel Yandell,  
18 BNA OSHC 1623 (No. 94-3080, 1999).....14, 16, 17

Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp. v. Marshall,  
636 F.2d 32 (3d Cir. 1980).....39

Kaspar Wire Works, Inc.,  
18 BNA OSHC 2178 (No. 90-2775, 2000),  
aff'd on other grounds, 268 F.3d 1123 (D.C.Cir. 2001).....52

**CASES (cont'd)**

**PAGE**

Kulka Constr. Mgm't Corp.,  
15 BNA OSHC 1870 (No. 88-1167, 1992).....28

Life Science Products Co.,  
6 BNA OSHC 1053 (No. 14910, 1977)  
aff'd sub nom. Moore v. OSHRC, 591 F.2d 991 (4th Cir. 1979).....26

Louis Sinisgalli,  
17 BNA OSHC 1849 (No. 94-2981, 1996).....26

Lowen v. Tower Asset Mgmt., Inc.,  
653 F. Supp. 1542 (S.D. N.Y. 1987),  
aff'd on other grounds, 829 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1987) .....26

In re Establishment Inspection of Manganas Painting Co.,  
104 F.3d 801 (6th Cir. 1997) .....15

Martin v. OSHRC (CF&I Steel Corp.),  
499 U.S. 144 (1991).....15

Merchant's Masonry, Inc.,  
17 BNA OSHC 1005 (No. 92-424, 1994).....51

\*MJP Constr. Co.,  
19 BNA OSHC 1638 (No. 98-0502, 2001),  
pet. for review filed, No. 02-1024 (D.C. Cir., Jan. 15, 2002)..... 32, 33, 50, 51-52

MLB Ind., Inc.,  
12 BNA OSHC 1525 (No. 83-231, 1985).....15

Morrison-Knudsen Co./Yonkers Contracting Co.,  
16 BNA OSHC 1105 (No. 88-572, 1993).....46

Northeast Erectors Ass'n of the BTEA v. Secretary of Labor,  
62 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1995).....15

Pearson v. Component Technology Corp.,  
247 F.3d 471 (3d Cir. 2001),  
cert. denied, 122 S. Ct. 345 (2001) .....1, 14, 25

<u>CASES (cont'd)</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Pentecost Contracting Corp., 17 BNA OSHC 1953 (No. 92-3788, 1997).....	31, 45, 52
Pepperidge Farm, Inc., 17 BNA OSHC 1993 (No. 89-0265, 1997).....	52
Peterson Bros. Steel Erection Co. v. Reich, 26 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	42
Phoenix Roofing, Inc., 17 BNA OSHC 1076 (No. 90-2148, 1995).....	37
Quality Stamping Prods. Co., 16 BNA OSHC 1927 (No. 91-414, 1994).....	33
Reich v. OSHRC (Jacksonville Shipyards, Inc.), 102 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	16, 26, 27
Reich v. Sea Sprite Boat Co., 50 F.3d 413 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	17
Reich v. Trinity, 16 F.2d 1149 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	48
Revoli Constr. Co., 19 BNA OSHC 1682 (No. 00-0315, 2001).....	26, 52
RSR Corp. v. Brock, 764 F.2d 355 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	48
Sea-Roy Corp. v. Parts R Parts, Inc., 173 F.3d 851 (unpublished), 1999 WL 111281 (4th Cir. 1999).....	25
Seibel Modern Mfg. & Welding Corp., 15 BNA OSIIC 1218 (No. 88-821, 1991).....	39, 43, 56
Spancrete Northeast, Inc., 15 BNA OSHC 1020 (No. 86-521, 1991).....	43

<u>CASES (cont'd)</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Sturm Ruger & Co. v. Chao, 300 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15
*Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich, 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	15
Trinity Ind., Inc., 9 BNA OSHC 1515 (No. 77-3909, 1981).....	12
Tri-State Steel Constr., Inc., 15 BNA OSHC 1903 (No. 89-2611, 1992), aff'd on other grounds, 26 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1015 (1995).....	55
United States v. Cusack, 806 F. Supp. 47 (D. N.J. 1992).....	26
United States v. Doig, 950 F.2d 411 (7th Cir. 1991).....	26
*United States v. Pisani, 646 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1981).....	18, passim
United States v. Shear, 962 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1992).....	26
Universal Auto Radiator Mfg. Co. v. Marshall, 631 F.2d 20 (3d Cir. 1980).....	31, 46
University of Pittsburgh, 7 BNA OSHC 2211 (No. 77-1290, 1980).....	15
Vergona Crane Co., 15 BNA OSHC 1782 (No. 88-1745, 1992).....	59
Walker Towing Corp., 14 BNA OSHC 2072 (No. 87-1359, 1991).....	43
Williams Enters., Inc., 13 BNA OSHC 1249 (No. 85-355, 1987).....	31, 48, 54

**CASES (cont'd)**

**PAGE**

Zubik v. Zubik,  
384 F.2d 267 (3d Cir. 1967),  
cert. denied, 390 U.S. 988 (1968).....19, 22

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:**

18 U.S.C. § 2(a) .....26

The Occupational Safety & Health Act, 29 U.S.C. § 651, et seq. .... passim

29 U.S.C. § 652(4) .....12

29 U.S.C. § 652(5) .....12, 26

29 U.S.C. § 652(6) .....12

29 U.S.C. § 654.....14

29 U.S.C. § 658.....14

29 U.S.C. § 660(b) .....17

29 U.S.C. § 666(a) .....17

29 U.S.C. § 666(c) .....17

29 U.S.C. § 666(e) .....26

29 U.S.C. § 666(j) .....17, 32

29 U.S.C. § 666(k) .....51

29 C.F.R. § 1926.20(b) .....54

29 C.F.R. § 1926.20(b)(1).....53, 55

29 C.F.R. § 1926.20(b)(2).....53

29 C.F.R. § 1926.25(a).....55, 56

29 C.F.R. § 1926.100(a)..... 27-28

<b><u>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS (cont'd)</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
29 C.F.R. § 1926.105(a).....	4, 45
29 C.F.R. § 1926.404(b)(1)(i).....	56, 57
29 C.F.R. § 1926.500(b) .....	36, 39
29 C.F.R. § 1926.500(b)(1).....	51
29 C.F.R. § 1926.500(d)(1).....	4, 45
29 C.F.R. § 1926.501 .....	54
29 C.F.R. § 1926.501(b) .....	33
29 C.F.R. § 1926.501(b)(1).....	33, 38, 45, 49
29 C.F.R. § 1926.501(b)(2).....	11
29 C.F.R. § 1926.501(b)(2)(i).....	48
29 C.F.R. § 1926.501(b)(4)(i).....	50, 51
29 C.F.R. § 1926.501(c)(1).....	57-58
29 C.F.R. § 1926.502(b)(2)(i).....	48
29 C.F.R. § 1926.502(k) .....	11, 48, 49
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	
59 Fed. Reg. 40,672 .....	39, 41
59 Fed. Reg. 40,682 .....	38
59 Fed. Reg. 40,684-85.....	39, 41, 42
